



Condensed Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited)

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Six month period and quarter ended 30 June 2016

Premium Credit is the No.1 Insurance Financing Company

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Registered Number: 08179245

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Table of Contents

Financial Highlights	3
Basis of Preparation	5
Use of Non-IFRS Financial Measures	5
Management Discussion and Analysis – Business Review	7
Management Discussion and Analysis – Financial Review	9
Consolidated Income Statement	12
Consolidated Balance Sheet	13
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement	16
Reconciliation – UK GAAP to IFRS for 2015 Financial Information	18
Description of Certain Financial Arrangements	19
Consolidated Financial Statements	21

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Financial Highlights

Financial Data	For the six months ended 30 June 2016	For the six months ended 30 June 2015	Increase / (Decrease)
(£ in millions, except percentages and ratios)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Net Advances ^(a)	1,717.1	1,634.0	83.1
Turnover	64.8	61.4	3.4
EBITDA	40.8	29.4	11.4
Adjusted EBITDA ^(b)	42.6	38.8	3.8
Adjusted EBITDA Margin ^(b)	65.7%	63.2%	+2.5%
Adjusted Post-Securitisisation EBITDA ^(c)	34.2	29.4	4.8
Adjusted Post-Securitisisation EBITDA Margin ^(c)	52.8%	47.9%	+4.9%
Cash Conversion ^(d)	84.2%	95.9%	(11.7%)

Financial Data	For the quarter ended 30 June 2016	For the quarter ended 30 June 2015	Increase / (Decrease)
(£ in millions, except percentages and ratios)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Net Advances ^(a)	883.1	847.6	35.5
Turnover	33.1	31.0	2.1
EBITDA	20.9	16.3	4.6
Adjusted EBITDA ^(b)	21.8	19.7	2.1
Adjusted EBITDA Margin ^(b)	65.9%	63.5%	+2.4%
Adjusted Post-Securitisisation EBITDA ^(c)	17.6	15.0	2.6
Adjusted Post-Securitisisation EBITDA Margin ^(c)	53.2%	48.4%	+4.8%
Cash Conversion ^(d)	86.4%	98.0%	(11.6%)

a. Net Advances represents gross advances net of loans for policies or services that have been cancelled by end customers, or service provider

b. Adjusted EBITDA represents EBITDA as adjusted for certain transaction costs, one-time information technology and other expenses, Adjusted EBITDA margin as a % of Turnover.

c. Adjusted Post-Securitisisation EBITDA adjusted for funding costs; Adjusted Post-Securitisisation EBITDA margin as a % of Turnover.

d. Cash conversion as % of Adjusted Post-Securitisisation EBITDA; Free Cash Flow represents Adjusted Post-Securitisisation EBITDA – CapEx

Highlights for the six months ended 30 June 2016

- We have increased the overall size of our net advances by 5.1% to £1,717.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (H1 2015: £1,634.0 million), due to the combination of relationships established with new intermediaries, greater penetration with our existing intermediaries and the increase in Insurance Premium Tax.
- EBITDA increased by £11.4 million or 38.8% to £40.8 million in the six months ended 30 June 2016 (H1 2015: £29.4 million). Adjusted post-securitisation EBITDA increased £4.8 million or 16.3%. Turnover growth of 5.5% combined with the positive operating leverage and improved funding costs of the Group is driving this increase.
- Looking at the components of Adjusted post-securitisation EBITDA in more detail:
 - Group turnover increased by £3.4 million, or 5.5%, to £64.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (H1 2015: £61.4 million). This increase is driven by the growth in net advances and the impact of the IPT increase.
 - Operating expenses decreased by £30.6 million to £22.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (H1 2015: £52.6 million). This decrease is primarily driven by the write off of £13.2 million of goodwill in the six months ended 30 June 2015, lower transaction costs (£4.1m), securitisation fees (£3.6m) and one-time information technology and change costs (£3.5m), together with a favourable movement from gains/(losses) on foreign exchange of £6.6m .

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

- Securitisation interest expense decreased by £1.0 million, or 10.6%, to £8.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (H1 2015: £9.4 million) as we extended and amended the terms of our securitisation facility in July 2015; with effect from 16 June 2016, the facility has been increased from £1.05 billion to £1.25 billion, with £100 million of this increase provided by RBS entering the facility.

Highlights for the quarter ended 30 June 2016

- We have increased the overall size of our net advances by 4.2% to £883.1 million for the quarter ended 30 June 2016 (Q2 2015: £847.6 million), due to the combination of relationships established with new intermediaries, greater penetration with our existing intermediaries and the increase in Insurance Premium Tax.
- EBITDA increased by £4.6 million or 28.2% to £20.9 million in the quarter ended 30 June 2016 (Q2 2015: £16.3 million). Adjusted post-securitisation EBITDA increased £2.6 million or 17.3%. Turnover growth of 6.8% combined with the positive operating leverage of the Group and improved funding costs is driving this increase.
- Looking at the components of Adjusted post-securitisation EBITDA in more detail:
 - Group turnover increased by £2.1 million, or 6.8%, to £33.1 million for the quarter ended 30 June 2016 (Q2 2015: £31.0 million). This increase is driven by the growth in net advances and the impact of the IPT increase.
 - Operating expenses decreased by £5.5 million to £10.9 million for the quarter ended 30 June 2016 (Q2 2015: £16.4 million). This decrease is primarily driven by lower one-time information technology and change costs (£2.4m), together with a favourable movement from gains/(losses) on foreign exchange of £3.4m.
 - Securitisation interest expense decreased by £0.5 million, or 10.6%, to £4.2 million for the quarter ended 30 June 2016 (Q2 2015: £4.7 million) as we extended and amended the terms of our securitisation facility in July 2015; with effect from 16 June 2016, the facility has been increased from £1.05 billion to £1.25 billion, with £100 million of this increase provided by RBS entering the facility.

Tom Woolgrove, Chief Executive, commenting on the results said:

“The Group has continued to deliver another strong financial performance in the first half of 2016, with Adjusted Pro Forma Post Securitisation EBITDA of £34.2 million, an increase of 16.3% year on year. The business also increased the securitisation facility by £200 million to £1.25 billion in the second quarter to support continued growth, with RBS entering the facility. Operationally, we launched our new loan administration system to replace our legacy system with a more modern and flexible solution. The new system initially provides the same functionality as the old system but on a modern platform that will enable us to build enhancements that will improve our customer experience.”

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Basis of Preparation

The Group converted from presenting its financial statements under UK GAAP to IFRS in 2015, and prepared the Annual Report and Financial Statements for 2015 under IFRS. The financial information contained in this report has been prepared under IFRS, which includes a restatement of the 2015 results to IFRS. For the six months and quarter ended 30 June 2015, a reconciliation of the Profit before tax and EBITDA as previously presented under UK GAAP and the restated results under IFRS is shown on page 17.

Use of Non-IFRS Financial Measures

Turnover

Turnover represents interest income and net fee and commission income. Turnover is not specifically defined under, or presented in accordance with, IFRS or any other generally accepted accounting principles and you should not consider it as an alternative to Total income for the period or any other performance measures derived in accordance with IFRS.

EBITDA

EBITDA-based measures are non-IFRS measures. The Group uses EBITDA-based measures as internal measures of performance to benchmark and compare performance, both between its own operations and as against other companies. EBITDA-based measures are measures used by the Group, together with measures of performance under IFRS, to compare the relative performance of operations in planning, budgeting and reviewing the performances of various businesses. The Group believes EBITDA-based measures are useful and commonly used measures of financial performance in addition to operating profit and other profitability measures under IFRS because they facilitate operating performance comparisons from period to period and company to company. By eliminating potential differences in results of operations between periods or companies caused by factors such as depreciation and amortisation methods, financing and capital structures, taxation positions or regimes and exceptional items, the Group believes EBITDA-based measures can provide a useful additional basis for comparing the current performance of the underlying operations being evaluated. For these reasons, the Group believes EBITDA-based measures and similar measures are regularly used by the investment community as a means of comparison of companies in the Group's industry. Different companies and analysts may calculate EBITDA-based measures differently, so making comparisons among companies on this basis should be done very carefully. EBITDA-based measures are not measures of performance under IFRS and should not be considered in isolation or construed as substitutes for operating profit or net profit as an indicator of the Group's operations in accordance with IFRS.

EBITDA represents profit for the period before taxation, interest payable and similar charges, depreciation and amortisation, goodwill amortisation and amortisation of Securitisation Facility refinancing fees. EBITDA is not specifically defined under, or presented in accordance with, IFRS or any other generally accepted accounting principles and you should not consider it as an alternative to profit for the period or any other performance measures derived in accordance with IFRS.

Adjusted EBITDA represents EBITDA as adjusted for certain transaction costs, pro forma standalone expenses and one-time information technology and other expenses identified in the tables on page 11. In evaluating Adjusted EBITDA, we encourage you to evaluate each adjustment and the reasons we consider it appropriate as a method of supplemental analysis. You should be aware that, as an analytical tool, Adjusted EBITDA is subject to all of the limitations applicable to EBITDA. You should be aware that we may incur expenses similar to the adjustments in this presentation in the future and that certain of these items could be considered recurring in nature. Our presentation of Adjusted EBITDA should not be construed as an inference that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Use of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

Adjusted EBITDA Margin represents Adjusted EBITDA divided by turnover.

Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA represents Adjusted EBITDA as adjusted to exclude any add-back to profit for the period before taxation of interest expense related to the Securitisation Facility. In evaluating Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA, we encourage you to evaluate each adjustment and the reasons we consider it appropriate as a method of supplemental analysis. You should be aware that, as an analytical tool, Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA is subject to all of the limitations applicable to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA.

Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA Margin represents Adjusted Post Securitisation EBITDA divided by turnover.

Cash conversion represents EBITDA less capital expenditure as a percentage of EBITDA.

Other

In addition to EBITDA-based measures, the Group has included other non-IFRS financial measures in this report, some of which the Group refers to as “key performance indicators”. The Group believes that it is useful to include these non-IFRS measures as they are used by the Group for internal performance analysis and the presentation by its business divisions of these measures facilitates comparability with other companies in the Group’s industry, although the Group’s measures may not be comparable with similar measurements presented by other companies. These other non-IFRS measures should not be considered in isolation or construed as a substitute for IFRS measures in accordance with IFRS.

Pro forma net debt (excluding securitisation) represents pro forma total corporate borrowings less cash on the balance sheet excluding SPV cash from the Securitisation Facility (“PCL Cash”).

Pro forma cash interest expense represents cash interest expense excluding interest payable to SPV under the Securitisation Facility and certain associated interest rate hedges. Pro forma cash interest expense (excluding securitisation), has been presented for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what our interest expense would have actually been had the issue of the Notes occurred on the date assumed, nor does it purport to project our interest expenses for any period or our financial condition at any future date.

Notice

These accounts have been prepared at the level of Mizzen Mezzco Limited.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Management Discussion and Analysis – Business Review

Principal Activities

We believe we are the leading independent provider of insurance premium and other service fees advances in the UK and Ireland, excluding insurers and independent brokers. We believe we accounted for a majority of total Net Advances excluding advances made by insurers and independent brokers. For the year ended 31 December 2015, the company had 2.2 million customers and achieved gross advances of £3.4 billion, processing 29.3 million direct debits.

The company's principal objective is to provide the best service to its customers and its partners by providing efficient, profitable and successful business solutions. The company aims to achieve sustainable organic growth through offering new products and utilising new technologies, deepening its intermediary relationships and developing opportunities in new markets.

Our results are largely driven by the size of our advances portfolio, the margin between the interest rate at which we make our advances and our cost of borrowing the funds for our advances, our ability to collect amounts due under the advances we make, and, to a lesser extent, our administrative and overhead costs. Our loss rates have historically been low and generally have not had a significant impact on our results. The size of our advances portfolio is primarily driven by our relationships with intermediaries, competition in the insurance premium and service fees market in which we operate, demand for insurance and other services, and the availability of funds for the advances.

Leadership

In December 2015, we bade farewell to Andrew Doman, our former Chief Executive. We wish him well and thank him for his contribution in developing the business during his term in office. Andrew was succeeded as Chief Executive by Thomas Woolgrove in January 2016. Tom's background in both banking and insurance will provide the industry expertise to steer the Group on the next phase of our journey.

We also welcomed David Young to the Board in January 2016 as an independent Non-executive director. David brings to the Board a wealth of experience in investment banking, together with expertise in wider corporate governance and risk management, all within Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA)/Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) regulated and directly supervised environments.

Market

The premium finance market continues to develop and evolve. We continue to see consolidation amongst insurance brokers, whilst technology and regulation continue to shape both ourselves and our partners. More widely, we continue to see new payment service providers coming to market. The low interest rate environment seems set to continue.

Funding

With effect from 16 June 2016, the securitisation facility has been increased from £1.05 billion to £1.25 billion, with £100 million of this increase provided by RBS entering the facility. The increased facility will provide the additional funding required as we continue to grow our business, whilst the inclusion of RBS in the facility further diversifies our sources of funding.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Management Discussion and Analysis – Business Review (continued)

Risks

The Company is predominantly exposed to Credit risk and Liquidity risk, arising from our lending portfolio and external funding respectively. Given much of our lending is on a recourse basis, underlying Credit experience continues to be positive. Our securitisation programme enables us to access sustainable funding. The Board oversees our risk exposure through a series of risk appetite statements around each of our principal and secondary risks. A full description of the principal risks facing the business, together with how they are managed, are set out in our latest Annual Report and Financial Statements. We believe there have been no material changes to these risks in this financial period.

Regulatory Landscape

On 1 April 2014, the regulation of Consumer Credit firms moved from the Office of Fair Trading to the Financial Conduct Authority. With effect from 1 April 2014, the Group's principal trading subsidiary, Premium Credit Limited, was given interim permission by the FCA. In May 2015, we submitted an application for full authorisation to conduct regulated consumer credit business. The application process is still ongoing. Meanwhile, the Board and Executive Committee continue to invest considerable resources to ensure the conduct of our business is in compliance with the principles and spirit of the regulatory environment within which it operates.

Technology

As part of our commitment to improving our technologies, we've been working on replacing our legacy system with a more modern and flexible solution. The new loan administration system; launched in July 2016, initially provides the same functionality as the old system but on a modern platform that will enable us to build enhancements that will improve our customer experience.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Management Discussion and Analysis – Financial Review

Key Financial Results

The tables below shows the Group's key consolidated financial results for the six months and quarters ended 30 June 2016 and 30 June 2015:

Non-IFRS Measures

Financial Data	For the six	For the six	Increase / (Decrease)
	months ended 30 June 2016	months ended 30 June 2015	
(£ in millions, except percentages and ratios)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Turnover	64.8	61.4	3.4
EBITDA.....	40.8	29.4	11.4
Adjusted EBITDA ^(a)	42.6	38.8	3.8
Adjusted EBITDA Margin ^(a)	65.7%	63.2%	+2.5%
Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA ^(b)	34.2	29.4	4.8
Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA Margin ^(b)	52.8%	47.9%	+4.9%
Cash Conversion ^(c)	84.2%	95.9%	(11.7%)

Financial Data	For the quarter	For the quarter	Increase / (Decrease)
	ended 30 June 2016	ended 30 June 2015	
(£ in millions, except percentages and ratios)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Turnover	33.1	31.0	2.1
EBITDA.....	20.9	16.3	4.6
Adjusted EBITDA ^(a)	21.8	19.7	2.1
Adjusted EBITDA Margin ^(a)	65.9%	63.5%	+2.4%
Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA ^(b)	17.6	15.0	2.6
Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA Margin ^(b)	53.2%	48.4%	+4.8%
Cash Conversion ^(c)	86.4%	98.0%	(11.6%)

a. Adjusted EBITDA represents EBITDA as adjusted for certain transaction costs, one-time information technology and other expenses, Adjusted EBITDA margin as a % of Turnover.

b. Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA adjusted for funding costs; Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA margin as a % of Turnover.

c. Cash conversion as % of Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA; Free Cash Flow represents Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA – CapEx

The table below shows the Group's key other financial metrics for the six months and quarters ended 30 June 2016 and 30 June 2015:

Key Performance Indicators	For the six	For the six	Increase / (Decrease)
	months ended 30 June 2016	months ended 30 June 2015	
(in millions)			
Net Advances ^(a)	£1,717.1	£1,634.0	£83.1
Number of non-cancelled Agreements ^(b)	1.27	1.21	0.06
Number of direct debits processed ^(c)	14.90	14.24	0.66

Key Performance Indicators	For the quarter	For the quarter	Increase / (Decrease)
	ended 30 June 2016	ended 30 June 2015	
(in millions)			
Net Advances ^(a)	£883.1	£847.6	£35.5
Number of non-cancelled Agreements ^(b)	0.64	0.61	0.03
Number of direct debits processed ^(c)	7.56	7.03	0.53

(a) Represents gross advances net of loans for policies or services that have been cancelled by end customers, or which have been cancelled by the insurance policy or service provider

(b) Consists of loan agreements which are expected to complete to term.

(c) Represents the number of direct debit transactions that we processed during the period.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Management Discussion and Analysis – Financial Review (continued)

The table below shows the Group's other pro-forma financial data for the quarter ended 30 June 2016 and 30 June 2015:

	For the period ended 30 June 2016	For the period ended 30 June 2015	Increase / (Decrease)
(£ in millions, except percentages and ratios)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA (Last 12 months).....	71.4	57.1	14.3
Gross debt	189.4	189.4	-
Net debt ^(a)	126.3	153.2	(26.9)
Cash interest expense (excluding securitisation).....	13.3	13.3	-
Ratio of net debt to Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA.....	1.8x	2.7x	(0.9x)
Ratio of gross debt to Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA.....	2.7x	3.3x	(0.6x)
Ratio of Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA to cash interest expense (excluding securitisation)	5.4x	4.3x	1.1x

a. Net debt (excluding securitisation) represents gross debt less cash & cash equivalents as of the last day of the mentioned period.

Net Debt

Net debt (excluding securitisation) of £126.3 million represents pro forma total corporate borrowings (Senior Notes) of £189.4 million, less £63.1 million of Cash & Cash equivalents (which includes £10.0 million cash held in the SPV) as of 30 June 2016. This shows a decrease of £26.9 million, against £153.2 million as of 30 June 2015 due to an increase in Cash of £26.9 million.

The net debt to Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA ratio improved to 1.8x for the period ended 30 June 2016 from 2.7x for the period ended 30 June 2015, due to a 25.0%, or £14.3 million, increase in Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA (Last 12 months) and the pro forma net debt decreasing by £26.9 million as noted above.

Cash interest expense represents cash interest expense, excluding interest payable to SPV under the Securitisation Facility and associated interest rate hedges. Pro forma cash interest expense for the twelve months ended 30 June 2016 was at £13.3 million which is the interest payable on the bond.

The cash interest expense to Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA ratio improved to 5.4x for twelve months ended 30 June 2016 against 4.3x for the twelve months ended 30 June 2015 driven by the increase in Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA (Last 12 months).

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Management Discussion and Analysis – Financial Review (continued)

The following table reconciles profit for the period to EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA and to Adjusted Post Securitisation EBITDA for the quarters and six months ended 30 June 2016 and 30 June 2015:

(£ in millions)	For the six months ended 30 June 2016	For the six months ended 30 June 2015	Increase / (Decrease)
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Profit/(loss) for the period before taxation	26.4	(12.1)	38.5
Interest payable and similar charges ^(a)	16.8	20.8	(4.0)
Depreciation and amortisation	1.5	0.9	0.6
Securitisation fees	0.6	4.2	(3.6)
Goodwill written off	-	13.2	(13.2)
Currency (gain)/loss	(4.2)	2.4	(6.6)
(Gain)/loss on revaluation of interest rate swap	(0.3)	-	(0.3)
EBITDA	40.8	29.4	11.4
Transaction costs ^(b)	0.2	4.3	(4.1)
One-time information technology and other expenses ^(c)	1.6	5.1	(3.5)
Adjusted EBITDA	42.6	38.8	3.8
Securitisation interest expense ^(d)	(8.4)	(9.4)	1.0
Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA	34.2	29.4	4.8

- a. Includes amortisation of financing costs of £1.0 million with respect to the Securitisation Facility and £0.8 million with respect to Bond financing cost for the six months ended 30 June 2016, whereas the six months ended 30 June 2015 includes £3.3 million with respect to the Securitisation Facility and £1.4 million with respect to Bond financing cost.
- b. Represents costs relating to the Acquisition, including consultancy, accounting and legal, other advisory fees and Sponsor expenses.
- c. Represents one-time and IT project change costs.
- d. Represents interest expense payable to SPV under the Securitisation Facility and is presented on an actual basis.

(£ in millions)	For the quarter ended 30 June 2016	For the quarter ended 30 June 2015	Increase / (Decrease)
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Profit/(loss) for the period before taxation	14.1	5.5	8.6
Interest payable and similar charges ^(a)	8.4	10.3	(1.9)
Depreciation and amortisation	0.8	0.5	0.3
Securitisation fees	0.4	0.4	-
Currency (gain)/loss	(2.6)	0.8	(3.4)
(Gain)/loss on revaluation of interest rate swap	(0.2)	(1.2)	1.0
EBITDA	20.9	16.3	4.6
Transaction costs ^(b)	0.1	0.2	(0.1)
One-time information technology and other expenses ^(c)	0.8	3.2	(2.4)
Adjusted EBITDA	21.8	19.7	2.1
Securitisation interest expense ^(d)	(4.2)	(4.7)	0.5
Adjusted Post-Securitisation EBITDA	17.6	15.0	2.6

- a. Includes amortisation of financing costs of £0.5 million with respect to the Securitisation Facility and £0.4m with respect to Bond financing cost for the quarter ended 30 June 2016, whereas the quarter ended 30 June 2015 includes £1.9 million with respect to the Securitisation Facility and £0.4m with respect to Bond financing cost.
- b. Represents costs relating to the Acquisition, including consultancy, accounting and legal, other advisory fees and Sponsor expenses.
- c. Represents one-time and IT project change costs.
- d. Represents interest expense payable to SPV under the Securitisation Facility and is presented on an actual basis.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Consolidated Income Statement

	For the six months ended 30 June 2016	For the six months ended 30 June 2015	Increase / (Decrease)
(£ in millions, except percentages)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Group Turnover	64.8	61.4	3.4
Operating expenses.....	(22.0)	(52.6)	30.6
Group Operating profit/(loss)	42.8	8.8	34.0
Gain/(loss) on derivative financial instruments.....	0.3	-	0.3
Interest payable and similar charges ^(a)	(16.8)	(20.8)	4.0
Profit (loss) on ordinary activities before taxation	26.4	(12.1)	38.5
Tax on profit on ordinary activities	0.9	(0.2)	1.1
Profit / (loss) for the six months	27.3	(12.3)	39.6

a. Includes amortisation of financing costs of £1.0 million with respect to the Securitisation Facility and £0.8 million with respect to Bond financing cost for the six months ended 30 June 2016, whereas the six months ended 30 June 2015 includes £3.3 million with respect to the Securitisation Facility and £1.4 million with respect to Bond financing cost.

	For the quarter ended 30 June 2016	For the quarter ended 30 June 2015	Increase / (Decrease)
(£ in millions, except percentages)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Group Turnover	33.1	31.0	2.1
Operating expenses.....	(10.9)	(16.4)	5.5
Group Operating profit/(loss)	22.2	14.6	7.6
Gain/(loss) on derivative financial instruments.....	0.2	1.2	(1.0)
Interest payable and similar charges ^(a)	(8.4)	(10.3)	1.9
Profit (loss) on ordinary activities before taxation	14.1	5.5	8.6
Tax on profit on ordinary activities	(0.3)	(0.8)	0.5
Profit / (loss) for the quarter	13.8	4.7	9.1

a. Includes amortisation of financing costs of £0.5 million with respect to the Securitisation Facility and £0.4m with respect to Bond financing cost for the quarter ended 30 June 2016, whereas the quarter ended 30 June 2015 includes £1.9 million with respect to the Securitisation Facility and £0.4m with respect to Bond financing cost.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Consolidated Balance Sheet

(£ in millions)	Notes	As at 30 June 2016	As at 30 June 2015	Increase / (Decrease)
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Non-current assets				
Intangible assets.....	1	9.6	2.6	7.0
Tangible assets.....	2	2.8	3.1	(0.3)
Non-current debtors.....	3	1.5	0.5	1.0
Deferred tax.....		0.4	0.9	(0.5)
Total non-current assets.....		14.3	7.2	7.1
Current assets				
Current debtors.....	3	1,450.5	1,371.2	79.3
Cash and cash equivalents.....	4	64.4	41.8	22.6
Total current assets.....		1,515.0	1,413.0	102.0
Total assets.....		1,529.3	1,420.2	109.1
Non-current liabilities				
Debt securities in issue.....	5	1,137.1	1,073.5	63.6
Total non-current liabilities.....		1,137.1	1,073.5	63.6
Current liabilities				
Trade creditors.....	6	389.9	393.4	(3.5)
Finance lease liabilities.....		-	0.1	(0.1)
Derivative financial instruments.....		1.1	0.9	0.2
Amounts owed to related parties.....	7	10.8	9.5	1.3
Accruals and deferred income.....	8	15.7	13.1	2.6
Total current liabilities.....		417.6	417.1	0.5
Total liabilities.....		1,554.6	1,490.6	64.0
Capital & Reserves				
Share capital.....		44.5	44.5	-
Reserves.....		(69.8)	(114.9)	45.1
Total shareholders' equity.....		(25.3)	(70.4)	45.1
Total liabilities and equity.....		1,529.3	1,420.2	109.1

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)

1. *Intangible Assets*

Intangible assets consist of capitalised software costs of £9.6 million as at 30 June 2016, up £7.0 million from 30 June 2015 relating to internally generated software. Intangible assets reflect our investment in our infrastructure to improve customer journeys and enhance the quality of information available to the business.

2. *Tangible Assets*

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any provision for impairment in value. Cost includes the original purchase price of the asset and the costs attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. All tangible fixed assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis by reference to their estimated useful life. Leasehold assets are written off over the period of the lease. Tangible assets were at a net cost of £2.8 million as at the 30 June 2016 (3.1 million as at 30 June 2015). The decrease of £0.3 million is driven by the depreciation charge in the period, partially offset by additions relating to upgrades and investments to our existing information technology infrastructure platform.

3. *Debtors*

Debtors consist of trade debtors after deduction of provision for irrecoverable debts, unearned income and prepayments. The debtor balance as of 30 June 2016 was at £1,452.0 million (30 June 2015: £1,371.7 million) of which £1,450.5 million was current (30 June 2015: £1,371.2 million) and £1.5 million non-current (30 June 2015: £0.5 million). At 30 June 2016, loans and advance to customers were £1,443.0 million (30 June 2015: £1,365.6 million) and prepayments and other assets £9.0 million (30 June 2015: £6.1 million). The increase in debtors is primarily due to the increase in loans and advances to customers which has been driven by the increase in net advances.

4. *Cash at Bank and in Hand*

Cash at bank and in hand of £64.4 million represents SPV cash from the Securitisation Facility of £11.4 million (which includes £1.4 million of other servicing fees/interest and £10.0 million of liquidity reserve) and cash held outside the SPV of £53.0 million as at 30 June 2016, against £41.8 million as at 30 June 2015 represented by SPV cash of £13.4 million (which includes £3.6 million of prefunding, £2.0 million of other servicing fees/interest, £7.8 million of liquidity reserve) and cash held outside the SPV of £28.4 million.

5. *Debt securities in issue*

Debt securities in issue consist of Securitisation Notes of £954.5 million (net of £2.4 million of set up costs) and Senior Notes for £189.4 million as at 30 June 2016 which are stated as £182.5 million after netting the unamortised bond set up costs of £6.9 million. The Securitisation notes relate to external funding provided to the group through a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV), PCL Funding I Limited. The SPV has a Sterling denominated term note, which is fixed up to 25th September 2018, and a Sterling denominated Variable Note Issuance Programme in place. The notes are repaid or issued as the underlying assets decrease or increase. The note holders receive interest and receive or pay principal on a weekly basis. The drawdown amount on the Securitisation facility was at £956.9 million as at 30 June 2016, against £895.5 million as at 30 June 2015. The upward movement of £61.4 million primarily relates to the movements in the underlying assets.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)

6. Trade creditors

Trade creditors of £389.9 million as of 30 June 2016 decreased £3.5 million from £393.4 million as at 30 June 2015. Trade creditors relates primarily to premiums payable to producers.

7. Amount owed to related parties

The amounts owed to related parties as at 30 June 2016 of £10.8 million and 30 June 2015 of £9.5 million represent amounts owed to Pomegranate Acquisitions Limited. The balance as at 30 June 2016 consists of expenses borne by Pomegranate Acquisitions on behalf of the Group and interest transferred from Mizzen Topco S.C.A. as part of the Cinven acquisition

8. Accruals and deferred income

Accruals and deferred income balance as of 30 June 2016 was £15.7 million, which increased by £2.6 million from £13.1 million as of 30 June 2015. This increase relates primarily to additional overhead accruals driven by the growing business, which includes ongoing consultancy work and investment in software development.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

	For the six months ended 30 June 2016	For the six months ended 30 June 2015	Increase / (decrease)
(£ in millions)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities.....	19.0	19.0	-
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities.....	(5.4)	(1.2)	(4.2)
Net cash (outflow) before financing.....	13.6	17.8	(4.2)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities.....	1.1	(32.4)	33.5
Effects of foreign exchange.....	1.8	(0.7)	2.5
Increase/(decrease) in cash.....	16.5	(15.4)	31.9

	For the quarter ended 30 June 2016	For the quarter ended 30 June 2015	Increase / (decrease)
(£ in millions)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities.....	(49.4)	(51.9)	2.5
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities.....	(2.5)	(0.3)	(2.2)
Net cash (outflow) before financing.....	(51.9)	(52.2)	0.3
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities.....	38.9	53.7	(14.8)
Effects of foreign exchange.....	0.9	-	0.9
Increase/(decrease) in cash.....	(12.1)	1.4	(13.5)

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (continued)

Cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities

Cash inflow from operating activities for the six months was in line with the prior year period at £19.0 million inflow for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (H1 2015: inflow £19.0 million), with the growth and increasing profitability of the business offset by increasing working capital balances.

Cash outflow from operating activities for the quarter increased by £2.5 million to £49.4 million outflow for the quarter ended 30 June 2016 (Q2 2015: outflow £51.9 million), with the growth and increasing profitability of the business offset by increasing working capital balances.

Cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities

Cash outflow from investing activities for the six months ended 30 June 2016 was at £5.4 million, which is £4.2 million higher than the six months ended 30 June 2015. The outflow in both periods represents capital spending, which has primarily increased due to investment in our infrastructure to improve customer journeys and enhance the quality of information available to the business.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Cash outflow from investing activities for the quarter ended 30 June 2016 was at £2.5 million, which is £2.2 million higher than the quarter ended 30 June 2015. The outflow in both quarters represents capital spending, which has primarily increased due to investment in our infrastructure to improve customer journeys and enhance the quality of information available to the business.

Cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities

Cash inflow from financing activities increased by £33.5 million, from an outflow of £32.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to an inflow of £1.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2016. The primary driver is the increase in the amount drawn down on the securitisation facility in the first half of 2016 compared to the first half of 2015, together with the repayment of £10.6 million of the loan notes in the first half of 2015.

Cash inflow from financing activities decreased by £14.8 million, from an inflow of £53.7 million for the quarter ended 30 June 2015 to £38.9 million for the quarter ended 30 June 2016. The primary driver is a decrease in the amount drawn down on the securitisation facility in the second quarter of 2016 compared to the second quarter of 2015

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Reconciliation – UK GAAP to IFRS for 2015 Financial Information

(£ in millions)	For the six months ended 30 June 2015 (unaudited)	For the quarter ended 30 June 2015 (unaudited)
Profit/(loss) before taxation – UK GAAP	(0.1)	4.0
Loss on financial derivative.....	-	1.2
Goodwill amortisation	1.3	0.6
Goodwill written off.....	(13.2)	-
Other.....	(0.1)	(0.3)
	(12.1)	5.5

(£ in millions)	For the six months ended 30 June 2015 (unaudited)	For the quarter ended 30 June 2015 (unaudited)
EBITDA – UK GAAP	29.4	16.4
Other.....	-	(0.1)
	29.4	16.3

The Group converted from presenting its financial statements under UK GAAP to IFRS for the 2015 Consolidated Financial Statements and this report has been prepared on an IFRS basis. Financial Information presented in the Condensed Consolidated Information issued in August 2015 for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2015 was prepared under UK GAAP. To assist the users of this information, the above tables provide a reconciliation of Profit/(loss) before taxation and EBITDA for the quarter and six months ended 30 June 2015 under the two standards.

For the six months ended 30 June 2015 the change from UK GAAP to IFRS resulted in a reduction of £12.0 million in the Profit/(loss) before taxation and no change to EBITDA. The difference in Profit/(loss) before taxation is primarily due to goodwill. Both the goodwill amortisation and write off are added back as part of the EBITDA calculation and therefore have no impact upon the Group's EBITDA.

For the quarter ended 30 June 2015 the change from UK GAAP to IFRS resulted in an increase of £1.5 million in the Profit/(loss) before taxation and a decrease in EBITDA of £0.1 million. The difference in Profit/(loss) before taxation is primarily due to the loss on revaluation of interest rate swap and amortisation of goodwill. Both the goodwill amortisation and interest rate swap revaluation impact are added back as part of the EBITDA calculation and therefore have no impact upon the Group's EBITDA.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Description of Certain Financing Arrangements

1. Securitisation Facility

Premium Credit Limited (“PCL”) entered into a series of agreements on October 31, 2012 (the “Securitisation Closing Date”), as amended from time to time thereafter, to establish a securitisation facility (the “Securitisation Facility”) backed by amounts owing to PCL by its customers (“Receivables”) in respect of certain insurance premium and service fee payment products.

General overview

Pursuant to the Securitisation Facility, certain Receivables and any related rights (the “Securitized Assets”) are sold and assigned to an SPV, a special purpose vehicle established for the purposes of the Securitisation Facility.

The SPV funds its purchase of the Securitized Assets with the proceeds from the issuance of Term Notes and Variable Notes (together, the “Securitisation Notes”) to certain bank lenders (the “Securitisation Note Purchasers”) pursuant to a note purchase agreement. Following an amendment on 16 June 2016, the Securitisation Facility (if fully drawn) now has an aggregate limit of £1.25 billion consisting of Term Notes with outstanding note balance of £400 million and VFNs have a note balance of £850 million. The final legal maturity date of the Securitisation Notes falls in September 2018. As security for the payment of its obligations in respect of the Securitisation Notes, the SPV has granted security over all of its assets including all of its rights in the Securitized Assets and the SPV Accounts (as defined below).

Description of Certain Financing Arrangements (continued)

PCL (acting in its capacity as the “Servicer”) provides certain collection, administration and reporting services in relation to the Securitized Assets and certain cash management and bank account operation services.

The cash flows generated by the Securitized Assets (the “Collections”) are initially collected in bank accounts held by PCL (the “Collection Accounts”) and, on a daily basis, the amounts standing to the credit of the Collection Accounts are transferred into accounts held by the SPV (the “SPV Accounts”). On a weekly basis, the SPV (or the Servicer on its behalf) then applies the amounts standing to the credit of the SPV Accounts pursuant to a priority of payments waterfall, to pay or provide for the payment of any interest, principal, fees and other amounts that are due and payable on such date, with any surplus Collections being repaid to PCL as deferred purchase price.

2. Senior Notes

The issuer of the 7% Senior Notes is the group company Mizzen Bondco Ltd, an exempted company incorporated with limited liability under the laws of the Cayman Islands. 7% Senior Notes totalling £200 million in aggregate were issued on 8th May 2014 (the “Notes”), with a maturity date of 1st May 2021. On February 27, 2015, £10.6 million of the Senior Notes were redeemed at a premium of 7%.

The Notes are fully and unconditionally guaranteed on a senior basis by the Parent Guarantor and the Subsidiary Guarantor.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Consolidated Financial Statements

Index to Financial Statements

Consolidated income statement	22
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	22
Consolidated balance sheet	23
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	24
Consolidated cash flow statement	25
Selected notes to the financial statements	26

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Report and Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Period ended 30 June 2016

Registered number - 08179245

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Consolidated income statement

	Note	Six months ended 30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	Six months ended 30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	Year ended 31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Interest income		58,003	54,401	112,971
Interest expense		(16,777)	(20,834)	(38,562)
Net interest income	3	41,226	33,567	74,409
Fee and commission income		9,485	8,895	18,293
Fee and commission expense		(2,688)	(1,921)	(5,033)
Net fee and commission income	4	6,797	6,974	13,260
Gain/(loss) on derivative financial instruments		336	(9)	(536)
Total income		48,359	40,532	87,133
Administrative expenses		(20,467)	(51,697)	(81,308)
Depreciation and amortisation		(1,499)	(886)	(1,969)
Operating expenses		(21,966)	(52,583)	(83,277)
Profit / (loss) before tax		26,393	(12,051)	3,856
Income tax credit/(expense)		929	(240)	(344)
Profit/(loss) for the period		27,322	(12,291)	3,512

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

	Six months ended 30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	Six months ended 30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	Year ended 31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Profit/(loss) for the period	27,322	(12,291)	3,512
Other comprehensive income			
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to the profit or loss:			
Foreign currency translation gain/(losses)	1,752	(701)	(500)
Total items that may subsequently be reclassified to the income statement	1,752	(701)	(500)
Total comprehensive income/ (expense) for the period	29,074	(12,992)	3,012

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Consolidated balance sheet

	Note	30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Assets				
Non-current assets				
Intangible assets	7	9,604	2,577	5,071
Property, plant and equipment	8	2,783	3,136	3,429
Loans and advances to customers	6	1,517	549	191
Deferred tax asset		423	947	423
Total non-current assets		14,327	7,209	9,114
Current assets				
Loans and advances to customers	6	1,441,546	1,365,030	1,449,547
Prepayments and other assets		8,971	6,129	7,598
Cash and cash equivalents	5	64,442	41,800	47,987
Total current assets		1,514,959	1,412,959	1,505,132
Total assets		1,529,286	1,420,168	1,514,246
Liabilities				
Non-current liabilities				
Deferred tax liabilities		-	33	-
Debt securities in issue	9,11	1,137,050	1,073,459	1,134,005
Total non-current liabilities		1,137,050	1,073,492	1,134,005
Current liabilities				
Trade payables		389,900	393,426	403,797
Finance lease liabilities		-	105	-
Derivative financial instruments		1,136	945	1,472
Amounts owed to related parties		10,818	9,499	10,934
Accruals and deferred income		15,729	13,126	18,459
Total current liabilities		417,583	417,101	434,662
Total liabilities		1,554,633	1,490,593	1,568,667
Equity				
Called up share capital	10,11	44,502	44,502	44,502
Retained earnings		(70,919)	(114,044)	(98,241)
Other reserves		1,070	(883)	(682)
Total shareholders' equity		(25,347)	(70,425)	(54,421)
Total liabilities & equity		1,529,286	1,420,168	1,514,246

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

	Share capital (unaudited) £'000	Retained earnings (unaudited) £'000	Other reserves (unaudited) £'000	Total equity (unaudited) £'000
At 31 December 2014	32,921	(90,172)	(182)	(57,433)
Loss for the period	-	(12,291)	-	(12,291)
Foreign currency translation loss	-	-	(701)	(701)
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period	32,921	(102,463)	(883)	(12,992)
Transactions with owners				
Dividends paid	-	(11,581)	-	(11,581)
Shares issued	11,581	-	-	11,581
At 30 June 2015	44,502	(114,044)	(883)	(70,425)
Profit for the period	-	15,803	-	15,803
Foreign currency translation gain	-	-	201	201
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	15,803	201	16,004
At 31 December 2015	44,502	(98,241)	(682)	(54,421)
Profit for the period	-	27,322	-	27,322
Foreign currency translation gain	-	-	1,752	1,752
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	27,322	1,752	29,074
At 30 June 2016	44,502	(70,919)	1,070	(25,347)

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Consolidated cash flow statement

	Note	Six months ended 30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	Six months ended 30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	Year ended 31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Operating activities				
Cash flow from operating activities	12	34,556	44,332	5,680
Interest paid		(15,583)	(24,532)	(37,442)
Income taxes paid		-	(815)	(1,000)
Cash flows generated from operating activities		18,973	18,985	(32,762)
Net cash flows from investing activities				
Purchase of non-current assets		(5,407)	(1,232)	(5,376)
Cash flows used in investing activities		(5,407)	(1,232)	(5,376)
Net cash flows from financing activities				
Finance lease payments		-	(106)	(210)
Repayment of borrowings		-	(32,331)	-
Increase in borrowings		1,637	-	29,650
Securitisation facility fees		(500)	-	-
Proceeds on issue of preference shares		-	11,581	11,581
Dividends paid to shareholders		-	(11,581)	(11,581)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		1,137	(32,437)	29,440
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		14,703	(14,684)	(8,698)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		47,987	57,185	57,185
Foreign currency translation gain/(loss)		1,752	(701)	(500)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		64,442	41,800	47,987

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Selected notes to the financial statements

1. General information

The condensed financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and for the six months ended 30 June 2015 have not been audited, as defined in section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited ("the Company"), and its subsidiaries (together "the Group"), is a financial services group specialising in funding and payment processing solutions. The Company is incorporated and domiciled in the UK. The Group has a branch in Ireland.

2. Accounting policies

The Group prepares its annual account financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as endorsed by the European Union (EU), and those parts of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies reporting under IFRS.

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in the Annual Report and Financial Statements of the Group for the year ending 31 December 2015, with the exception of income tax which is accrued based on the estimated average annual effective tax rate for the year.

Going concern basis

The Group has a strong diversified funding base through the issue in 2014 of a high yield corporate bond to professional investors and a securitisation facility through a subsidiary entity that is ultimately controlled by the Company. The securitisation facility has been increased £0.2 billion to £1.25 billion in the June 2016.

Accordingly, the Directors have assessed the Group's cashflow forecasts and are satisfied that the Group has adequate resources to continue operations for the foreseeable future and thus the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

3. Net interest income

	Six months ended 30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	Six months ended 30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	Year ended 31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Interest income on loans and advances to customers	58,003	54,401	112,971
Interest payable on:			
Securitisation notes	(8,125)	(11,506)	(20,647)
Derivative financial instruments	(1,325)	(1,144)	(2,404)
Senior loan notes	(7,327)	(8,184)	(15,511)
Interest expense	(16,777)	(20,834)	(38,562)
Net interest income	41,226	33,567	74,409

4. Net fee and commission income

Net fee and commission income consists of:

	Six months ended 30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	Six months ended 30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	Year ended 31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Fee and commission income			
Servicing and administration fees	9,485	8,895	18,293
Fee and commission expense			
Finance commission	(2,688)	(1,921)	(5,033)
Net fee and commission income	6,797	6,974	13,260

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Selected notes to the financial statements (continued)

5. Cash and cash equivalents

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Bank balances	<u>64,442</u>	<u>41,800</u>	<u>47,987</u>

The currency profile of cash and cash equivalents is as follows:

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
GBP	60,751	38,003	44,347
USD	643	281	618
EUR	3,048	3,516	3,022
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>64,442</u>	<u>41,800</u>	<u>47,987</u>

The external credit rating of our banking counter parties are:

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
AA	64,097	41,661	47,627
BBB-	354	139	360
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>64,442</u>	<u>41,800</u>	<u>47,987</u>

Cash and cash equivalents include encumbered cash balances held by PCL Funding I Limited. The table below summarises the total assets that are capable of supporting future funding and collateral needs and shows the extent to which these assets are currently pledged for this purpose.

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Encumbered	11,353	13,421	16,805
Unencumbered	53,089	28,379	31,182
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>64,442</u>	<u>41,800</u>	<u>47,987</u>

6. Loans and advances to customers

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Gross loans and advances to customers	1,447,562	1,369,335	1,453,578
Less: allowance for impairment	(4,499)	(3,756)	(3,840)
Net loans and advances to customers	<u>1,443,063</u>	<u>1,365,579</u>	<u>1,449,738</u>
Split as:			
Current	1,441,546	1,365,030	1,449,547
Non-current	1,517	549	191

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Selected notes to the financial statements (continued)

The following table shows the movement in impairment provisions for loans and advances for the period:

	Six months ended 30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	Six months ended 30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	Year ended 31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Opening provision	3,840	3,059	3,059
Amounts written back/(off)	(2,103)	(2,259)	(9)
Increase in allowance, net of recoveries, charged to income statement	2,762	2,956	790
Closing provision	4,499	3,756	3,840

7. Intangible assets

	Goodwill (unaudited) £'000	Assets under construction (unaudited) £'000	Software (unaudited) £'000	Total (unaudited) £'000
Cost				
At 31 December 2014	13,158	2,025	1,164	16,347
Additions	-	564	-	564
Impairment	(13,158)	-	-	(13,158)
Transfers	-	(777)	777	-
At 30 June 2015	-	1,812	1,941	3,753
Additions	-	2,980	-	2,980
Disposals	-	-	(374)	(374)
Transfers	-	(962)	962	-
At 31 December 2015	-	3,830	2,529	6,359
Additions	-	5,093	-	5,093
Disposals	-	(21)	-	(21)
Transfers	-	(1,977)	1,977	-
At 30 June 2016	-	6,925	4,506	11,431
Accumulated amortisation				
At 31 December 2014	-	12	1,164	1,176
Transfers	-	(12)	12	-
At 30 June 2015	-	-	1,176	1,176
Charge for the period	-	-	226	226
Disposals	-	-	(114)	(114)
At 31 December 2015	-	-	1,288	1,288
Charge for the period	-	-	539	539
At 30 June 2016	-	-	1,827	1,827
Net book value				
At 31 December 2014	13,158	2,013	-	15,171
At 30 June 2015	-	1,812	765	2,577
At 31 December 2015	-	3,830	1,241	5,071
At 30 June 2016	-	6,925	2,679	9,604

Goodwill on the acquisition in 2012 of the Vendcrown Group, which includes the cash-generating unit Premium Credit Limited, was written off following the acquisition of the Group in 2015 by Cinven.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Selected notes to the financial statements (continued)

8. Property, plant and equipment

	Leasehold improvements (unaudited) £'000	Leasehold offices (unaudited) £'000	Vehicles and equipment (unaudited) £'000	Total (unaudited) £'000
Cost				
At 31 December 2014	1,830	4,100	9,412	15,342
Additions	-	-	668	668
At 30 June 2015	1,830	4,100	10,080	16,010
Additions	-	-	1,164	1,164
	-	-	(2)	(2)
At 31 December 2015	1,830	4,100	11,242	17,172
Additions	-	-	314	314
	-	-	-	-
At 30 June 2016	1,830	4,100	11,556	17,486
Accumulated depreciation				
At 31 December 2014	1,737	3,725	6,538	12,000
Charge for the period	30	120	724	874
At 30 June 2015	1,767	3,845	7,262	12,874
Charge for the period	63	121	685	869
At 31 December 2015	1,830	3,966	7,947	13,743
Charge for the period	-	120	840	960
At 30 June 2016	1,830	4,086	8,787	14,703
Net book value				
At 31 December 2014	93	375	2,874	3,342
At 30 June 2015	63	255	2,818	3,136
At 31 December 2015	-	134	3,295	3,429
At 30 June 2016	-	14	2,769	2,783

Property, plant and equipment balances are non-current. The net book value of leasehold offices includes amounts held under finance leases as follows:

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Cost	4,100	4,100	4,100
Accumulated depreciation	(4,086)	(3,845)	(3,966)
Net book value	14	255	134

9. Debt securities in issue

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Non-current			
Securitisation notes	954,512	892,318	952,165
Senior secured loan notes	182,538	181,141	181,840
	1,137,050	1,073,459	1,134,005

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Selected notes to the financial statements (continued)

Securitisation notes

Securitisation notes are issued by PCL Funding 1 Limited, an SPV, under a revolving sterling facility maturing on 25th September 2018.

Senior secured loan notes	Maturity date	30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Fixed rate corporate bond - issued 5 May 2014	2021	182,538	181,141	181,840

Interest is payable on the bond at a fixed rate of 7% per annum until maturity. The bond, issued by Mizzen Bondco Limited, is listed on the Irish Stock Exchange and secured by a fixed charge over certain Group assets. Debt securities are classified as non-current at the period end and are stated net of unamortised bond set-up costs.

10. Called up share capital

	30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Authorised			
Ordinary shares of £1	Unlimited	Unlimited	Unlimited
Preference shares of £1	11,581	11,581	11,581
Allotted and fully paid			
32,921,166 Ordinary shares of £1	32,921	32,921	32,921
11,581,089 Preference shares of £1	11,581	11,581	11,581
	44,502	44,502	44,502

The following table shows the aggregate movement in share capital in the period:

	Six months ended 30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	Six months ended 30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	Year ended 31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Opening balance	44,502	32,921	32,921
Issued in the period	-	11,581	11,581
Closing balance	44,502	44,502	44,502

Approved by the shareholders' resolution, dated 25 February 2015, there was an allotment of 11,581,089 Preference shares at par in the capital of Mizzen Mezzco Limited to the sole member, Mizzen Topco S.C.A. Subsequently Mizzen Topco S.C.A. was liquidated as at 31 December 2015 and the shares were transferred to Pomegranate Acquisitions Limited.

Mizzen Mezzco Limited

Selected notes to the financial statements (continued)

11. Debt and equity

The debt and equity amounts for the Group were as follows:

£'000	30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Debt			
Securitisation notes	954,512	892,318	952,165
Senior loan notes	182,538	181,141	181,840
Loans from related parties	10,818	9,499	10,934
Less: unencumbered cash	(53,089)	(28,379)	(31,182)
Net debt	1,094,779	1,054,579	1,113,757
Equity			
Total equity	44,502	44,502	44,502
Total debt plus equity	1,139,281	1,099,081	1,158,259

12. Cash inflow from operating activities

	Six months ended 30 June 2016 (unaudited) £'000	Six months ended 30 June 2015 (unaudited) £'000	Year ended 31 December 2015 (audited) £'000
Profit/(loss) before taxation	26,393	(12,051)	3,856
Non cash items included in operating profit before taxation			
Loan impairment charges	2,762	2,956	5,582
Depreciation and amortisation	1,499	874	1,969
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	21	-	260
Impairment of goodwill	-	13,158	13,158
Finance costs - net	16,777	20,834	38,562
Fair value movements - swap	(336)	9	536
Non cash items included in operating profit before taxation	20,723	37,831	60,067
Changes in operating assets and liabilities			
Net movement in loans and advances to customers	3,913	12,446	(74,339)
Net movement in trade creditors	(13,897)	5,843	16,215
Net movement in prepayments, accrued income and other assets	(1,373)	441	(1,028)
Net movement in accruals and deferred income	(1,203)	(178)	909
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	(12,260)	18,552	(58,243)
Cash flows from operating activities	34,556	44,332	5,680